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APPELLATE.DECISIONS - ESSEX COUNTY RETAIL LIQUOR STORES ASSN. v. 
N:EWARK~ SABAR ASSOCIATES AND HOME LIQUORS, INC. 

ESSEX COUNTY RETAIL LIQUOR 
STORES ASSOCIATION, 

Appellant, 

" MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY OF 
NEWARK; SABAR ASSOCIATES, 
t/a SABAR ASSOCIATESp AND HOME . 
LIQUORS INCORPORATED. OF NEW JERSEY, 

Respondentse 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

,) 

;) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Brass & Brass, Esqs • .v by Leonard Brass, ·E·sq., Attortfey for Appellant. 
Vincent Po Torppey, Esq., by.James E. Abrams, Esq~, Attorney for 

. . Respondent Boardq 
Abe .w~ Wasserman, Esq. and Harry Castelbaum, EsqQ, Attorneys for 

.. Respondent Home.Liquors, Inco 
Franklin Swersky, Esqo~ Attorney for Respondent Sabar Associates. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the fol~ow1ng Report hereirt: 

VYThis is an appeal from the .action of respondent Board, whereby . 
on July 19, 1961, by a :unanimous vote, it granted the application or · 
respondent Sabar Associates, a partnership comprised of Jacob Weis~, . 
Louis Ranch and Harry Lapidus, trading as Sabar Associates (hereafter 
Sabar) to transfer its plenary retail distribution license D-93 from 445· 
Chancellor Avenue to 476-78 Market Street1 Newark, and on August 16, 19611 
by a similar vote, granted a person-to-person application for transter 
of said license from respondent Sabar to respondent Home.Liquors In-
corporated (hereafter Home)e . 

. "Appellant, in its petition of appeal, alleges that the actions 
of the respondent Board should be reversed for the following reasons: 

(1) That Sabar never intended to make a bona fide 
transfer of. their license to 476-78 Marke"tStreet 

(2) That Sapa:r had no right of possession to 476-78 Market 
Street when they file.d. theiri place-to-place application. 

(3) That the .applications for place-to-place and .. person-
to-person transfers were not bona ~· · 

(4) That the Board is approvals o.f the applications we.re in 
violation of Rule 14 of State.Regulation No. 6. 

tiThe answer· filed on behalf or' respondent .Sabar denied that the 
actions of the Board were contrary to Rule 14 of said Regulation and, 
by way o;f separate defense, states: 
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D(l) ~ransferabil!ty of liquor license is not dependent 

.. ~ (2) 

upon the continued operation of the licens~d 
business by the transferor • 

Rule 11+ is for the benefit of the transferee 1 . so 
that he ,is not burdened with a location in tne 
event a person to person transfer is approved, but 
a place ·to place· tra.nsf er is denied~ Thj_s rule, is· 
optional and makes allowance for joint or se~arate 
applicationso Rule 14 of Regulation 6 does not compel 
a joint applicationG 

2 (3) Tht -·.transfers of place to place and persons to person 
.were._.,1.n conformity with applicable la.w and inasmuch as 
both transfers were validly effected; it is imma.teriai 
that two separate applications were filede' · 

ii The a.r;i.swer f ilecl on behalf of respondent Home denied ·the 
allegations of the appellant6 The answer filed on behalf of the responden 
Board denied the allegations of the appellant and contends that the 
grounds upon whlch the ts suing autho:ri ty made its decisions were· based · 
upon t;he facrtual testlmony before the Board fro~ which it;· in its sound 
d.iscretion.s concluded that the transfer should be made e . . . 

n~rhe appeal was heard g~e .. 1lQJL2. pursuant to Rule 6 of State 
Regulation No Q· 15 ~ The transcripts of the proceedings before the 
respondent Board 1efere received in evidence and additional and supplemental 
testimony was presented by appellant and respondents Home a.nd Sa.bar, 
in. ·accordance with Rule.s b a.nd 8 of said Regulation@ 

iiThe record before the local Board discloses that on July 7, 
196.1, Saba.r filed their place-to-place application with the clerk of the 

. Board; that on July 19p 1961~ a public hearing was held before the Board; 
-that no objector appeared at the hearing; that on::_July 19 9 1961, the · 
Board adopte·d a resolution granting ,the place-to-place transfer of said 

· lic_en.se (endorsed and ef'fecti ve July 25, 1961) !) The Board's record 
further discloses that on August 3, 1961, Home fi+ed its person-to-p~rson 
application with the clerk of the Board; that on August 16, 1961, a public 
hearing on the application was held before the Board; that appearances · 
were entered. for all parties concerned by their respective attorneys; that 

. following a conference between the attorneys·, the attorney for Home 
· placed on record the following stipulation: J · 

. . ' 

~I .will stipulate that the agreement betweeh Sabar 
Associates and Home Liquors.was made on May 29, 1961, 
and that it wa.s an agreement contingent upon app:roval 
o! the application for transfer of license by Sabar 
A~sociates from the situs on Chancellor Avenue, in 
Newark~ to 476 and 478 Market Streetjl and further con­
tingent upon transfer of that same license, for premises 
on Market Strr=et~ from Saba:r Associates to Home Liquors. 

0It is further stipulated that following the execution of ·1 

this contract~ Sabar Associates made an application for 
, p:Lace-to~.place transfer, to premises which are beyond. one 
. thousand feet from·. any other (sit;) license Q 

9A:nd that application was heard by this Board on.July 19th. 
and the transfer was approved.w 

''The attorney for a.ppellant contended that under the circum- . 
stances, Home 1v~as required to file a single applicatiop. for the place-to .... 
place. and person·.,.to-person transfer and tha.t the procedure of the ,filing 
of separate applications as hereinabove outlined was in violation of 
Rule 14 of Sta:t~e I{(~g-ulat:l.on No Q 6, which reads as follows~ 
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. . ·.·· ,t,' , \,, . .,. 

.. , 
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~ . ' -~·· -. . ~' ' 

'Transfers of ·11cen~es both as to personana place may. be 
applied for simultaneously and in a .sihgle ap~!ication; . 
but ~f · there .. is S\lch, combin.ed application for person-to"-· 
p~~$.o;n and place-to~pla.~~- trans:teri· . the licens~ sha.11 not · 
be ltransferr~d to the applicant tn;ir. ess the p_lace-to""."place 

· transfer is also effected •. ' ,. · ,§'--.\-. .. · . 

. . · .... : .. :''At the_ close of the meeting, t}le Board adopte·d a re·soluti6n 
·grantipg the· person-to-person application. 

i ' . 

<;>:\:<;,···:~·:. :, -~·"A~· ·.the, h~arfrig ·h.eld he·reiI1, · Louis R. Cerefice, · Chairtnanoof · .. 
::·'·· "~~e ·Local. Board)-, t.e·stified (iri 1.ieu of the transcript of proceedings· · 

o~. ·p_];a¢e-to•plac_e ·transfer:;· whi.ch/ by stipulatio·ri at the.· end -.of the· \ 
.hearing: ... '.w~s- ... placed. _in. eyid~nce) ,· that. no objectors appeared· a't the · .). 

1
0;.- .• 

,· p·ub+I_c: .. ·hearing ori·· Sab~r.•s plac.e-.to-place applic.a'tion;. that the . · ...... 
:·.:·,_.E1PP:l.ic~nt met .. the ·requi'rerrients· of· the Board; that the applic·ation was. 

, .i;t:.tn ~ 'P~oper-« form,_ and . that , ·like others of . a simils,.r na tur.e; 1.t was . · 
":.'·::p~o·ce.s·;3ed ·in· a routine .. manner .. · . · · , · . · · . · .'.i' · . ·. · 

.::~:.;·>· .. ··· : . " .... · . .-··, .· • , , . ' , . ' ,· I .. , . . , , . • . ' , 

::;·:~ .. /'~ . · ...... ~.Mr~ Cere~+ce. further testifi.ed that.· the .. name of. the respohd.ent 
;,·;_:Ho~e:::.was not broY,ght. UJ> ,a·t ·said "nieetingr that· as far as the. Board ·was '. .. 
't/c<?,h¢erl,led; Sab~r-' s appli-cat:ton was inad·e iri good.faith; that normally tn · 
\~:.1~·', .. ,:_pl_acfe~to-pla_ce appl'ication, :t t ls ·assumed that the applicant intends 
.. ""~o "·Conduct .bis .. ~icertsed pusi:hess .. at the ne:w location; that the _licanse · ·. · · 
··;~P cfue$tion .was a·: 'distress license'. {purchased by Sabar 'from a trustee· 
::O,:(:rece_iver 1in. bankruptcy); tha_t in· view thereof and despite his as·sump-. 
·-tiotr·the .. t. : .. ~apar. would ·9perate· the licensed .business at .the.new-.locatioh;" 
:li"e:-"was>ndt ... sure of the same. · \ .... . -..: "·'.; ·'. · · \ .. 

. ~,;~:<y~;,~:~:)'.:_>·,\:··.. : . . . . ' ':-· ' : ' ' ' '' " ' ' " ! • . .' ' '··: ' '. ' . ·•·. ,. : : ' ._,.. . ·:' ' - . . " 

:/,~::".,~···"-:;_:> .. ·.'·: .... ~·•Mr~ Cerefice, called as a· witness by a.ppellan.t, ··testified-. << · · .... 
·)tb.a-t' ·with .. respect to ·the place-to-place transfer·, .. tlle . Board. assumed· . . .. · ~'·.··· ... 

... ~l}~t-». Sa.bar :Jl'iid a ·-right. to ._possessi~il of: the.· proposed·. site; that· ~he-"::.-. ...... ·>: ... -.:·· 
·B(>ar'd ... :.relied ·upon: Sa bar's representation. in the.ir _application ·that .. ··· .. ·· ... ·'.: .· 
-~9\·o~~L-~the;r· _than Saba·r had· a.n i.nterest, ·directly ol'·.ind:trectiy·~>':iri1·/ ··,t· .. · 

.. :'.e}l;e,i.·:,.l:tcen~e .: or in the ·business . to be cohducte.d. under . the . license·~~ . Mr.~·:·:' . 
·o~~~fice ·ri.µ:'ther· testified that at the public hearirig held on. Ho~e •.s :··\:·:··'::·._ .. 
;.p~_?.s.ori~tO~person .applicatiqn,- the. Board was· fully: informed. that ·Home; , bri:: ::: · .· 
;~a:y,::-29;·.··196l.1 .. _had· .a:gr.e··ad· ·to· purcha~e. Sa bar's. license contingent·_:on.· .,:· .~. · . ._ ·:· ·. ·. 
~·,_t.J;H(···.,Board' s ·: approv~1 · of· the af orementiq:hed place-to-place. and··' per.son~·to~: .: ·. · · . 
;tp'e~:~H)Ii;.·app·11ca:tionS.:and that prior" thereto, 'it had no .imawledge 6~·,the:.:._:,··' ':·: 
.f~~M;~~~~t.: ·.: ' . · . · · .· · ·. . · . · · · .... ··. •. · · <:. . ···· . 

... >:.>:.'.~:_':'..·.:-./·/·:·"'.:,' uon: cross7exami~ation, Mr o Cerefice testified that·.he knew·.-· .:·,-:~ : .... 
. ~:)~P,a~·.:tne, li~ense iri' question ·was a 'distress lic~nse' · because~j an ·.- · ... · :_··:·.:., : 
1 ';.application :_had been made to the Board ·to transfer ·the same to a :truste.e" · 
1 ;'·iri. ; ball.ltrup t CY o · · '. · · · · · 

~~1,~t.~{~!!; :-.,~~-· ,· .. ·; .. ·... . ? .... • •• •. ,'_,( . •. ' . • . 

. ·':::-:,;:,~:_;:·;:,., '' <··;_:_!f.J~col1_·we~ss:,· a ,'partner of ·sabar; testified that .Ma.rsh.a1~:: .. · '· 
J~lqupr~ .IncqrporatedA .their_ pred.ecessor--_in-interest, '.~a~. ind~bted:·; t.d .. _. 
}.:~ab~~-- tn .... ~~E1· .sum.of ;plO, 500; ·that· Marshall _was ··declared a l?arikrupt;: · ,· .:_ . 

. -~_j:;hat.:··olJ..;qun~; 14,, 1961, the ·Board approved .a transfe~· of. the '.licens~<> .. 
. .-;;:f:fc>.rii:'.::·the,:-·,tr:u.'stee in· bankruptcy to .-Sabar; that·.:Sabar 'di.d,\n~t., under:ta_ke·._ .. ·'·' 

.;:~:::t~_q_::c_ondugt ~ny busine~.s _under. the license at· 445_ Chanc~lldr _Ave~~e:i,-.:",::.:._. · 
;;_:f>e:c~u.~~ .. of __ the ··keen competition in. the area; that. Sabar·1· trhi~e ioo~i~g·: -.· :,.·· 
·:,:t._o·r>·~.- "st].i_tal;>le 1 location, _·wa-~ ~pproached by·· a· business· ·broke~; ··>thS;~:-·on··::-.. ·:·< 
i~~;t.fay.~·:·29., · 1:961, . a·s.: a r~sul t. of negotia~~ions by sf,0resaid .. busine.ss· br.oker: .. ,:· : .. 
';f,;:ah4 ;·another broker, ·Home agreed ·· to pur_chase , the license ·and ·licensee's ··,: .·· 
t'.;/o_us~~e·J$s >o:rr· .. the . ro~lowing condi t~ons: · .. 5 (a) · that.· the .local . Boar~ :wo~id::·'".' '.,_ . 
.<$p\prqve.·. an appl1ca$ion to tra.nsfer the. li'cense to. premi_ses 642~·64.8 . :,~ ·. , 
~;'Br'oadway:·o.r o-ther suitable locatibn, (b) that, the _local Bo~rd:·would ai:r~< . ..._ 

: \~P.r.:ove. a.~- per_son-to-person appli'ca:tion· .to Home,. a.nd (6) · tha-t Home·::will. be.".\ . · 
.' ·::able\.to obtafin. a. f:;atiefactory lease .at -the,~ new loc·ation• - · · .. , · _., .. · ., 

I r •., ,j: ' ',', .. ~ .. ._ :: ··: ,:: • ~l • j ·., ' •" • '.. ' • • •• ' " • , • • • , • ' ' • < : • ' • ' \ :-\ • ~ • ' • • • " #...,. ' :, ' ' ! • • 

·· _·,.>·~,·~;r:a ...... weiss·- f'µrther te~:·tified. the.t, •_we made ·this :-agre~ment':·:··· · · 'v" 
~> • ' ).. f ~ I ' ' • ~. ·.,. •. • •' 
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because we thought that in case the license wasn't transferr~d, at 
lea.st we would hav-e a location that we could open up and µiaybe do 
so~ething later with, or sell it on a difference basis'; that dn July 
6, 1961, Joseph Santa Maria,·attorney~ln-fact for the ovmer of premises 
476-78 Market Street, ~dvised Sabar in writing that on even date. · · ·= 

therewith, he had execµted and delivered a lease to Home for the premises 
contingent on the approval of aforementioned applications and that in the 
event the local Board approved the place-to-place application and denied .· 
the person-to-person. application.? Sabar may occupy the premises on a . 
month-to-month basis or lease the premises under the terms of aforesaid 
leaseQ Mr~ Weiss further testified should the aforesaid eventualiti,es 

.. come to passp that· Sabar :Lntencled to sell their license from the new 
·. location and, ~f unsuccessful,, they would undertake to conduct the , 
lic~nsed business and thereafter attempt to sell th~ same as a going 
busin_ess o 

non cross~exa.mination, Mr. Weiss testified that he did not 
disclo·se Sa bar is agreement with Home to the Board, and that he did not 
consider that the agreement gave Home an interest in the licensd~ 

".Appellant's contention tha.t Sabar never intended to make a. 
bona fide·tr.ansfer to the proposed site is without merit., Mr" Weiss~ 
uncont.roverted test:J.mony is clearly to the contrary 11 

· "Wi tb. respect. to appellant w s second contention, :Lt is we;ll-
esta·bl:l.shed that an applicant for a liquor license must have possession, 

.a right to possession of, or interest in the premises sought to be ' 
licensedti Richwine .Y..o...l'~rmsauken, Bulletin lO}i.5, Item 2c. However, 
there is no :requirement as to the quantum of such interest provided the 
applicant has a colorable cla1.m to possession and control of t,he premises.· 

· ll:\. ttenger. "v:r;. .. BordentoW!.1_ et al o, Bulletin 5A7, Item 10 o In view of the 
provision.al letting on Jt1.ly 6, 1961 of the premises 'by the attorney-in­

. f~ct ror the landlorcl to Sa bar on a month-to-month bas:l.s with an option 
". to' occupy the premises u.nder the same terms of the lease given to Home 

(provided that Home did not talte possess:Lon of the premises), I find 
-that Sabar had a colorable claj_m to possession and control of the 
.premiseso 

ttAppellantt s third contention is based on the grotmds· that (a) 
Sabar's place-to-place application did not disclose that Home had an 
interest in the lice~se, and (~) that Sabar did not inform the Board of 
/their pend.ing agr.eement to sell the:ti~ license .to Home o I find no merit 
to these contentionso ~ 

nAs to (a),· it is clear that ·the agreement in a legal sense . 
does not constitute an interest in the license by Home0 Such·an.interest 
would come into being only upon. the Board w s approval tq t;ran.sfer the ~ ·· ~-
license to Home tl . As to {b), the transcr:t.pt of the proc~~.dtng~ on Home! s · .. 
perso.n~to-pe:rson applj.cation discloses·· thGtt the attorney for Home ·· 

·made. a fu~l dlsclosure of the pertinent parts of the purchase ~greement,. ·. 
. /1 

.. 111 find ·no merit in the appellant's fourth cmrtentiono RUle 14 · 
of 'StClte Regula.tion No9 6 did not make it mandatory for Home to.file a 
combined application fOl~ place-to-place and person-to-person transfer. 

·' . 
. "After reviewing all the evidence, the exhibits~ anO. the briefs 

presentedj I· conclude that appellant has. failed to susta1.n the burden of 
proof in ahowing that the actions of respondent Board. were, erroneous. 
Rule 6 of State Regulation No~ 15~ ~~l.JIJ§ Vo Newark ~j.~o' Bulletin 
1398, Item· 3" 

"For the reasons aforesaid, it ls:. recommended that an order be 
entered affirming the action of. the respondent Board and dismissing the 
appeal." 

,1.' 
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Pursuant. to Rule. 14 of State. Regulation No & 15, exceptions to 
the Hearer's Report and ·written argument thereto were fi1ed with me by 
the. attorneys for appellant, and· written answering arguments were filed 

... by the attorney f'or respondent Home Liquorse Thereafter,,:on my own 
motion, pursuant to a.roresaid Rule;, I heard oral argument. · 

11 . . . 

.. . I shall affirm the !ffearer•s Report, but· with some reluctance 
ror the reasons·hereinafter given~ 

The original place-:to-place transfer from 445 Chancellor Avenue 
··to 476-78 M~rket Stree·t, Newark, was granted by respondent Board on 

July 19, .1961, without objection. It is o.bvious. to me that at the time 
the Board was of the opinion; that Sabar fully intended to operate under· 

~ its.license at the new location, whereas· the facts produced at the 
hearing on appeal convince m~ to the contrary. The conditional·contract 
of sale to Home Liquors, Inc'., \\:was. signed by the parties prior to the 

. :transfer. in question negativing any intention of Sabar (a money-lending 
organizat:l.on) to engag.e in the· ret~il liquor business at ~he new or any 
other add~~sse My opinion~is further fortified,by the taking of ·a. 
conditional lease ·by Home Li quo.rs, Inc. for the new premises prior to 
~he transfe:r

1 
of tb.e license to ito Ope would have to· be naive to come 

to any othef'conclusion~ 
. . 

,,- I would strongly recommend to the respondent Board that they 
familiarize themselves (if they have not already ·donesso) with a . 
resolution of record passed by a px•ior Board of which one of the 
present Boar~ members was at the ·time a member and designed to prevent 
,f:rom oc¢Ufring just such a situation whicl1 they have approved in. this 
·,¢,se. · · · 

Of record in the Division's files is a copy of the following 
resolution adopted May 12, 1955: · · 

"BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF ALCOHOL'IC BEVERAGE 
CONTHOL OF THE CITY OF NEWARK, that-the following 
resolution be adopted: · 

:; 

"That is is opposed to trafficking in a.nd acquisition 
of liquor lic.~nses by speculators at :f{ecei vars' or 
Assignees w Sales (court appo.inted, or. otherwise) and 
that· he:re .. after the JL\].rchasers. of assets of. ~ tave;'p.· 
o:r, package good$ store (C and. D licenses) and· the . 
~eoeive~sv or Assignees' right, title and ipter~st in 
and to a liquor l~cense of sticb de+unct or insolv~nt 
licensee~~; upon·~ppiioation for the tra~sfer 
or renewal of said license.to the purchaser, public 
nec·essi ty for same and that the puplic convenience 
will be served thereby (possess-ion of the premises 
wherein ·said· licensee had conducted the business of 
dispensing liquor); and. thE.\t the p-q.rchaser; in good 

·faith, intends to o.pe:rate nnder said license; and that 
the .. assets and license were ·not acquired for transfer 
or renew·a1 for the purpose of investment and resale, 

· and that the acquisition was not inerely an 1nc1Qental .r .. · 

. concom+tant to a real or· personal P,rope:rty transaction •. "· 

. . lf the Board does' not intend to be guided by 'the :resolution 
. ~n que-sti~n, they.. should rescind it$ · · · 

. I· shall affirm the. Hearer's Rep.art with out fur.ther· comme~t 
·anq_ dismiss'the appeal. 

Ac·cordingly, it is, ·on this 1st day of Fe·bruary, · 1962, 

ORDERED that the action of the r~spondent Board be affir~ed~ . 
and' that the a.ppeal herein be and the same' is hereby dismissed. ' I 

WILLIAM HOw'E 'DAVIS. 
DIRECTOR 
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.2. APPELLATE DECISIONS - NORTH CENTRAL·COUNTlES RETAIL.LIQUOR STORES 
. ASSOCIATION .,i ~ EDISON AND .R •. H. MACY & CO. (Case· ·.No., 1) ~ 

·case No. 1 
NORTH iCENTHAL COUNTIE~) RETAIL 
LIQuOH f3TOHES ASSOCIAT,ION, 

Appellant, 

MUN~CvPAL COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP 
OFi EDISON, AND R~.H., MACY & co", 
INC •. , :tJ a B.Al1BERGER 9 S NEW JERSEY, 

:Respondents. 

: ·): ·. . 
.. ·.. : ( •' 

. : . .·. . . . 

. .·.) . : . 

. . 
....... 

)· . .. · 

. .) . 

) 

) 

ON HEMAND 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND O~DER 

~~~~~~-~-----------------------~~-~~-~ ~ I 

.satri\lel Moskowi t,z; Esq tl 9 

Chr1stian J. Jorg§Y.lE.en~ 

. Lum, Biunno .& Tompkins:tl 

BY.THE DIRECTOR: 

and Samuel ·:l~ Davidson, Esq., Attorneys 
for .Appellant. 

Esq., by R. J'oseph Ferencz±,. Es.qo, Attorney 
fo.r Re.spondent Municipal Council • 

Esqs ~, by William F. Tompkiris:~ Esq., Attorneys 
for ·R~$pondent R.H. ~acy & Co., Inc.~ 

The Hearer has filed the follo\o/ing Report herein: 

.: "These proceedings a:re supplementary proceedings in the above 
appeal· which was taken from the action of respondent Municipal Council 
wh~re.by it renewed (for the 1960-61 licensing year) ·a. plenary retail 
consumption license held by respondent R. H. Macy & Co., Inc. for 
prem1s~s on.the second floor of.its building located at Woodbridge 
~nd Parsonage Roads, Township of Edi.son~ 

non Janu~~Y 31 1961~ the tiirect~~ sntered his Conclusions and 
Orde·r affirming the action of the. Municipal Council. . No:rth Central 
Co~ties Retail Liguor Stores Assn~ >v·. ,·Edison,. et .al•~ '.Bulletin 1375 1 
Item 2. Appellant appealed to· the Supei'ib:r Court, Appellate Division, 

, and;,· by its decision dated June 301 ·1961, .. said cour.t reversed the .. 
·n1rector' s order@ North Central Co,unt:Les. Retail Liquor ,Stores Associatio!} 
v·. Township of, E.,dison ,et al o, 68 ·N •. J ·>Super • .351.. Thereafter the.se; : · 
supplementary ·proceedings were instituted pursuant to t.hat portion·, of 
the'.. court's opinion .which provided as .follows: · 

'Tb.e order of the Divisio.n .is reversed, .. but without 
costs, and wi.thout prejudice· ta ·further. proceedings 
before .the Division or the Municipal Council which may 
eventuat.e tn arrangements for the .licensee. to conduct 
its m.pera.tions conformably. w;Lth' the views.· e?Cpressed he:rein$' 

''On. July 3l, 1961, all parties to the appeal were notifi.ed. 
··that. El. hearing would be held at the of,fices of this Division on August 
.31, i961 1 to recei~rn.,evidence as to pro.posed plans of ;r:e~pondent"R~ H~ 
Macy·& Co., Inc. (hereafter Macy) to change the operation ?f its· licensed· 
pus1peas to.conform with the decisidn of the Appellate .. Division. At said 
hea;rirtg certain plans setting forth a ·prGpos.ed 'neut'r@-1. s.pace or area', 
on :the. second floor of its building. were. int.reduced into' evidence by Macy 
.but .:these plans need not be considered 'herein for the reasons heJ;ein~ 
·~fter ~et fortho 

. "On November 11, 1961, before any decision had be·en enter:ed 
as.a.result ·or the hearing held on ~tigust 31, 1961, respondent ~unicip~l 
cou~ncll' adopted a resolution gra}1ting. an app

1
lication mad~ by Ma~y to ·\ 
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transfer its lic~nse (as reriewed for the 1961-62 licensing year) from 
its present location on the $econd floor of J.ts building to other 
pre·mises not yet constructed on the mall level of said building; 
provided, however, that the license shall not be actually transferred 
unless and until the new premises _have been completed. Shortly therEb·.· 
after the attorneys for Macy filed with the Director a notice of motion 
to reopen the reco:vd for the purpose of introducing evidenc·e as to said 
transfer, and a hearing upon said motion ~as held on December 5, 1961 • 
. The evidence introduced at said hearing will be considered to determine 
whether the changes proposed to be made at 'the premises to which the . 
license has qeen transferred will conform with the views expressed in 

. the decision of the Appellate Division. · 
~\ . 

"At the hearing held on December 5,. 1961, the attorney for 
respondent Macy introduced into evidence its application for the 
transfer of its 1961-62 license to premises described as ~Northea~t 

· corner of the mall.level floor. of the Bamberger Store, which is out­
lined in red on the attached diagram~' The diagram discloses that there . 

. 1is. to be an entrance vestibule on the north side of the building at the 
mall level.; that a member of the general public may enter any of six 
doors from the mall to said vestibule; that he may walk straight 
through the.:vestibule and enter the me.in portion of the mall level 
floor where merchandise of many kinds is sold and displayed, or he may 
turn to his right. and pass through a door which leads to stairways to 
the upper· or lower level, or he may turn to his left and enter through 

· one 0f two Q.oorways which lead :lnto the proposed licensed. premises. It 
further appears that these proposed llcensed premises are' to b~ entirely 
enclosed by solid walls with the exception of the aforesaid doqrs 

.. ·.b.etween the vestibule and the licensed premises, a window which opens 
upon the mall and a doorway on the west side of the proposed licensed 

. premises which will· .be used solely by Macy's employees and which may not 
be used by the general public1i From this evidence it sufficieIJ,tly appears 
that there ·will be a physica.l separation of the respectiv~ different 

. bus'inesses licensed and unlicensed, so that a patron of one cannot pass· 
directly into. the at.hero In other words 3 the entrance vestibule.will 
constitute a 'neutral area or space 'which the court d'eemed necessary to 

r. satisfy the pertinent requirements of ReSa 33:1-12(1) C) 

vr1n 1 ts brief filed herein· appellant contends th~t no 
1 

llcense 
exists at this time by reason of the reversal by the court and

1
that the 

operation as presently conducted is contrary to the lawG In my opinion., 
appellant is mistaken as to the effect of the court's decision_on the 
existence· of.the licenseao This is clear from the portion of the opinion 
cited above. Ordinarily, a +icense continues in.effect unti:L~~-_.it.is · 
revoked or cancelled or has expiredo If the decision of the court could, 
in. some fashion~ be construed as a· revocation or cancellation of the 
licens.e, there w.ould have been no need for the provision that the 

.reversal of the Director's order was 1without prejudice to further 
proceedingse1' It is true that, as has been determined by the Court, the 
operation as presently conducted is contrary to the law~ .However, ·since 

· appellant's. at~torney has requested a separate decision in this case, 
that matter will be disposed of in the pending appeal case .between ·the 
pa~ties described as. Case No~ 2 a.nd to be decided herewith. 

wiit is 'i-ecoinmended that, s:tnce the license which is ·the subject 
of thi~ appeal has expired by its terms, no order should be entered 
hereino It.is further ·recommended that Conclusions only should be 
·entered herein -by the Director finding that thEl changes proposed to be 
made at the premises to be constructed on the mall ·level of the building 
will conform with the views expressed in the decision of the Appellate 
Divisionen . 

Pursuant to the provisions of Rule 14 of State .Regulation No. 
15, exceptions to the Hearer's Report and written argument· thereto were 
filed.with me by .the attorneys for appellant and written answering 
argument wa.$ filed· the attorneys for respondent R. JL~ Macy .& Co., ·Inc o 
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,.. After .carefully considering the evidence and exhibits, briefs, 
.excapti6ns to Hearer's R~port and all the arguments there,to, I concur · 

. "in. the findings and condlusions of the Hearero Hence, I conclude that 
the changes proposed to be made at the premises to be constructed on/ 
the mall level of the "building will conform with the views expressed. 
in the declsion of the 1 Appellate Division~ As to the recommendation of 
the Hearer that no oi?der should be entered because the license has \ . 
expired, I conclude that.? under the ci.rcumstan·ces., an order affirming 
the action of respondent Municipal Council should be entered for record 
purposes& 

Ac,cordingly, it is, on this 5th day of February 1962, 

\ 

ORDERED that the action of respondent Municipal Council· be and , 
the same is hereby affirmed, and the appeal herein be and the ·same is here .. 
by dismissedci 

. - .3. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

APPELLATE DECISIONS - NORTH CENTRAL COUNTIES RETAIL LIQUOR STORES 
ASSOCIATION 11(/J EDISON AND Ro- H& MACY & COo (Case Noe 2) o . . 

Case .. No~ 2 
NORTH CENTRAL COUNTIES RETAIL 
LIQUOR STORES ASSOCIATIONp 

.Appellant, . 

) 

) 

) ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

·MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP 
OF EDISON, and. R~ IL ·MACY & COo, 
INCQ, t/a BAMBERGERiS NE't'J ~JERSEY, 

) 

) 

). 
B.espondent.s,,, 

-------------------------------------Samuel Moskowltz; Esq.,, and. Samuel J,, Davidson, Esq., Attorneys 
for Appellant. . 

Christian Jo Jorgensen, Esqo, by Rs Joseph·Ferenczii Esqej Attorney 
. · for Respondent Municipal Counci a 

Lum, Biunno & 'I1ompkins, Esqs Cl~ by William F o Tompkins, Esq Cl, Attorneys 
· for Respondent RG HG Macy & Coo, Inco · 

. BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

."This is an appeal from the action.of respondent Municipal 
Council whereby it renewed (for the 1961-62 licensing year) a plenary 
retail consumption. li.cense held by respondent Ro IL. Macy & Coo, Inc o 

·(hereafter Macy) for premises on the second floor of ·its building 
located at Woodbrldge and Parsonage Roads, Township of Edisono 

VWAppellant alleges, in substance~ that the license held by 
~acy for the 1960-61 licensing year was invalidly issued and, hence, 
.that the license lssued for the 1961-62 licensing year is not a renewal 
of said license, w~lich is p·ermi tted under ReS G .33: 1-12"16 1 but, in fact 
a new license, the issuance of which is now prohibited by R.S • .3.3:l-l2.i4. 
The answer filed. by Macy herein denies appellantVs allegation. · 
- . 

HThe prior proceedings as to the license held by Macy for the 
'1960-61 licensing year are set :forth in North Central Counties Retail 
Liquor ~:tores·Assn. v.,.li:dison et al., Bulletin 1375, Item 2; North. 
Central Counties ~il_J~J.guo.i;. J?.i_9.J:?.._s Association v. Township of Edison 
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-et al., 68 N .'" J. Super" 3 51 l~ and in the pendi.ng appeal case between the 
par~ies (described as Case :Nq. 1 1 on· remand, and to be decided herewith). 

"Aside from .the physical arrangement of the licensed premises, 
no question has. been raised as to "the validity of the Macy licenses., 
Aside from .said arrangE1ment .. of the~ premises, i't is clear that the 
licenses issued to Macy for the 1960-61 and for the 1961-62 licensing years 
were renewals of licenses prev:i.ously held. RoS~ 33:1-12.26 and 
R.S. J3:1-96o 

. . "Appellant however, in its brief filed herein alleges that 
,•obviously the Appeilate Division's reversal of the issuance of the 
1960-61 license eliminates.that license.' In my opinion, appellant is 

~ mistaken as to the effect of the court9s decision on the existence of 
the license. Ordinarily, a license continues in effect until it is 
revoked, cancelled or has expiredo If the decision of the· .court could, 

~ in some fashion.9 be construed as a revocation or cancellation of the 
'li~ense there would hav~ been no need· for the provision that the 
reversai of the Directorws order ·was ~without prejudice ·to further 

·proceedings.' If the illegal physical arrangement of the licensed 
premises is.corrected by transfer to the mall level of the building, 
as set forth in the case decided herewith; no .reason remains for 
reversal of the action of Municipal Council~ 

''In· Reed v~ In.dependence ~t .alo' Bulletin 57' Item 10 I under 
facts similar to the facts here· in, Commissioner Burnett affirmed the 
issuance of the license on' condition that the licensee permanently close 
the door between the licensed premises and the gen~ral store within 
twenty dayse ,At the heartng herein it was _stated on behalf of Macy 
that the new premises cou.ld be completed within a month or six weeks 
from the date of· the order herein~ It is recommended, thereforej that 
an order be entered herein affirming the action of respondent Municipal 
Council upon condition that the new premises be completed to the 
~atisfaction of the local issuing authority within.six weeks from the_ 
4ate of said order, and that the transfer be endorsed upon the face 
pf the license certificate as soon as the premises are so completed.VT 
.,\, . . 

Pursuant to the provisions of Rule 14 of State Regulation No. 15, 
.exceptions to the Hearer's Report and written.argument thereto were· 
filed with me by the attorneys for appellant and wri·tten answering 
argliment was filed by the attorneys for respondent R. H9 Macy & Co~; Inc. 

,. 

After· carefully ~onsideri.ng the evidence and exhibits, briefs, 
exceptions to HearerVs Report and all the arguments thereto, I concur· 
in the findings .and conclusions of the Hearer, and adopt them as my 
conclusions h.ereine I shall accept the recommendation of the Hearer 
as to the order to be entered except that the time for completion.of the 

.new premises will be fixed at eighty days instead of six weeks. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 5th day of Febru~ry~ 1962,· 

-ORDERED that the action of respondent MlUlicd.pal Council be-' 
affirmed upon condition that the new premises be completed to the 
satisfaction of the local issuing authority within eighty (80) days 
from the datecof the order herein, and that the transfer·be endorsed· 
upon the face o_f the license certificate as soon as the premises are 
so completed., 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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ARRESTSg . 
Total number oF persons arrested .. - - - ... - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ... - - - - - - - - 23 . 

Licensees end employees - - - ~ - - - - - - 1' 
Bootle~gers - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 10 

SEIZURES; . 
Motor vehicles - c·ar.s - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - •. - - - - - - - - - ...... - - - -
Distilled alcoholic bevereges s gallons - ••• - - - - - - o - - - - - - - - • - - - - - - • - - - • 

Wine - gallons - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .. - - - - - - - - - • - - • -
Brewed malt alcoholic bever~ges - gallons - - - • - - - - - M • •• - - - - - - - - - - ·- - - - - - ~ -

RETAIL LICENSEESs 

1 
4.131 
5.125 
6.187 

Pr~rnlses inspected - - - - - - ~ - - - - • - - - - • - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - • - - - - - • - - - o 591 
Prem I ses ~here alcoholic beverages were fi!~vged - .. - - ...... - - - - - - - - - ..... - - - - - - - - - - 540 
Bottles gauged - - - - ... - .. - - - - - - - ... - - - - - 0 

... - - - - - - - - - - - - .. - - ... - - - .. ... 8,614 
·Premises where viohtl•:>ns were found -c- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 102 

Violations f ovnd .. ... - ~ - - ... - - - - - - - ... - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .. - - - - - ... - - - 124 
Unqualified employees· - - - - - - - • 44 Other merc~ntile business - - - - - - - 2 
Rego #38 si~n not posted • , ? • • - - - 41 Dis?osal permit necessary -~- - ~ - - ~ l 

. Application copy not available - - - - - 18 Other violations - w - - - - - - - - ... - 14 
Prohibited signs - - - ·~ - - - - - - - - 4 

STATE LICENSEE.Sa 
Premisrs inspected - - - - - - - - .. - - - • • • • - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - • - - - - - - - - -·- -
License ~pplicate~ns investigated - • - - - ~ - ~ - ~ .. - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

COMPLAINTS1 . 

34 
5 

Conri->laints essigned for investigeti•:>n .. - - - - ..... - - - - ~ - - - - - - ~ - ... - - - -- - - - - - - 4 400 
Investigations completed - ~ - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -·- - 424 
Investigatii)ns pending - - - ... ~ ..... - - - ..;. - - ... - - - - .. - - - - - - .. - - - - .. - - - - - - .. ... 207 

LABORATORY1 -
Analyses m~de - - - - ~ - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 180 
Refills from Ucensed prt~mises - bottles - - ... - ... - - .. - - - - ... - - - - .... - - - - - - - - - - - 25 
Bottles from unlicensed premises - - - .. - - - - - - - -·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 20 

! DENT! Fl CA TI ON.t 
Criminal Fingerprint identifications m~de - - - - ... ·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ 3 
Persons fingerprinted for non-cri .ninal purposes ... - ... - ... - - - - .. - - ... - - - - - ... - - - - - - - - 194 
ldentif icC"ition contacts m;;ide hHh other ,,enforcement agencies - - - ... - - - ... - - - - ... - ... - - • ... - 179 
Motor vehicle ideni"i'rications via N. J. St~te .Police teletype - - - - - - - - - :"' -' - - - - - - - - - 3 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGSi , 
C;;ises transmitted to municipalities .. " - - - - .. - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - .. - ... - - ..; - - .. - - - 14 

Vi·olations involved·- - - ,. - - - - - - - .... - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ... - - .. - - .. - - .. - - - - · 16 
Sale during prohibit~d hours .. - - - - - 10 Sale tu minors - - - - - - - - - - - - 4 
Failure to close premises during prohibited hours - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 

Cases instituted et Division - - - - • ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .. - - --- - - - - - - - - - 16 
Violations involved - - ~ - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - ··- ~ - - · 21 

Sale during prohibited hours - - - - - - 7 Sale below filed price - - ... - - - .. - - 1 
Sale to minors - - - - - - - - - - - - - 5 fraud in applicetJon - - - - - - - - - - 1 · 
Hindering investig~tion - - - - - - - - - 3 Permit·tins foul language on premises - - l 
Permitting lottery act:ivity (numbers, Conducting business as e nuisance - - - • 
horse r~ce p9ol$ raffle} on premises - - 3 Failure to have copy of license appllca-

Beverage Tax LarJ non-cor11pl i ance - - .. - ... 2 ti on on premises - .. - - - .. - • - ... -
Permitting bookmaking on premises - - - - l Permitting ~:nmoral activity on premises- l 

Cases brought by municipalltoes on own initiative and reported to Division - ... - - - - - - - - - - ... .. 18 
Violations involved - 0 ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - Q - • 2~ 
Sale to minors - 4 

-
0 

- - - - - - - - - - 7 Permitting Immoral activity on premises- 1 
Per mi tf.i ne brawls on premises - - - - - - 5 Employing b(;jrtender without proper 
Sale wring prohibited hours ... - - - - - - ; identification card (loGal ·reQ.) - - -
Conducting business as a nuise.nce - - - - 2 Sale below f.iled price - - .. - - - - - -
Hindering investigatii:>n - - - - - - - - - 1 Unauthorized transportatbn - - - - - ... 
failure to close premises during f.raud in appllcatli:>n - - - - - - - - - -

prohibited hours - 0 
- - - - - -

4 
- -

HEARINGS Hf.LO AT D!VISlON& . 
Total number of hear lngs he!.d ·• .. - - - - - - ..... - - ... - ~ - - - - ....... - - - - • .. - ..... - - - - - .. 

Appeals - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - ~ - - - - 10 Seizures - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - l 
Di sci.pl inary proceedings ..., .. - - -:- - - ... - - 21 Tax .revocatl 1Jns - - - - - - - - - - - - l 
Eli g i bi l i ty - - - - - - :- - - ... - - • - - - - 8 App 1 i cations f o( l i cense - - - - - - - - l 

STATE LICENSES AND PERMITS l~SUEDa 
Total number issued - - - ·-: - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ;,. - - - - - - - -
~icenses - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 Wine permits - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - I · 
Solicitorsw permits ... - .... ·- - - - - - - - - ... 52 Miscellaneous permits - .. - - - - - -· - - 77 
Employment permits - - - ... - - - - - - - - - 1~5 Transit tns.ili!nia - - - - - - - - - ~ - - 128 
Disposal permits - - ..... - - - - - - .. - - - 47 Transit certificates - - - ..... - ... ..;. - ... 35 
Social ~ffeor permits - 0 

- - - - - • - - ~ ;19 
OFFICE OF At'USEMENT GAMES CONTHQLll 

Licenses issued - ~ - - - - - - - - .. 0 
- - 7' 

Enforcement files established - - - - - - - 6 

Dated• M~rch 6, 1962 

WILUAM~HO~JE DAVIS 
Dlrecfor· or ·Alcoholic Bevcnige Control 
Commi 3S I 1:mcr of Aruscrrent Gome~ ·contro'l 

854 
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5~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ACT OF VIOLENCE· ON LIC~ENSED PREMISES·.-. 
LICENSE SUSPEN,DED FOR 25· DAYS. . . 

In the Matter of nisciplir1ary 
Proceedings again.st ·. l 

500 COMMuNIPAW TAVE~N, A CORPORATION 
t/a 500 COMMUNIPAW TAVERN : 
.4sa Communipaw ,Avenue · ' 
.Jersey City, New Jersey 

Hdlder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
Li.cense C-53, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Be~erage Control of 
the City of .Jersey. City. 
. . . 

".r.· 
.. ) " 

,,) 

} 

~ 

) 

----~----------------~---------------~---~ 

CONCLUSIONS . 
AND ORDER 

Morris Goldsmith, ·Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. . 
·Edward F. Ambrqse, Esq.,· Appeari~g for the ·Di vistbon of· Alcoholic 

· · · Beverage.· Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

''Defendant pleaded not guilty to the following charge: 

90n August l6, 1961, you allovred; permitted and suffere4· · 
in a.nd upon ·your licensed premises an act of violence 
viz., an: assault and battery upon the persons of Jack M~. 
Lauer·· and ·James. P. Moore, Investigators· of the· Alcohol 
and Tobacco Tax Division of the u. s. Treasury Depar~ment, 
Internal R~venue Service, by Joseph Cl~rino, a person . 
employed· on your licensed premises and .corinecte.d with.·you 
in a btisiness dapacity in· the conduct.and oper~tion or · 
your ·.li.censed business; in yiolation of. Rule 5 of State 
Regulation., No. ~o. ' · 

"The te s.timony of ·Jack M. Lauer and James P. Moo.re, Ip.ve s tiga tors 
·employed by .the Alcohol and Toba;cco Tax Division of the United S~ates. . 
Treasury Department,·discloses that on August 16, 19611 after Investigator 
Lauer identified himself to Helen Clarino. (president. ot defendant· · .· · : ·. 
corporate~licensee), he went behind the bar to examine the f~dera.1 tax 

. stamp. ·During· the co.urse ·Of. the .examination, Joseph Cla.rino, hus'band .. of , 
Helen Clarino. (hereinafter .Joseph) arrived at the· licensed premises· . · 

·and said, •Get the hell out from behind my bar•. Investigator Lauer. 
exclaime.d.1.'. '.I am lfofed~ral officer making a tax inspection' 1 to whi9h. 

,J.oseph replied 'I don't care who you· are. Get the :Pell o.ut from be.hind 
tne bax-', and began to 'shove and push'· the investig·ator'. Investig·ator ·. 

• Lauer protes.ted· and threatened to have Joseph· ai.rrested for assgulting ',a 
federal officer, but Joseph said, 'I'll bury .you' and continued to push 
and shovea ·At this juncture, Investigator Moore jumped over the bar, · 
.identifi~d himself to Joseph by showing his badge to Joseph and then 
verbally stated that he and Laue:r were federal officers. Joseph· replied, 
•I don't care who .YOU" are•, and ;eventually pushed both Ipvestigator 
Lal:le:r and ,Investigator Moore 't~om behind th~ bar to the lti tchen, from 
the kitchen to the front of the ;bar'•" A£ter reaching the front of the 
bar, Joseph said,. •·Put your hands up'.• The investigators. did not.·.· .. 
comply but left. the premises short.ly therea.f·~er ,- communicated with, ~heir . 
office and returned with other fed'.eral ag.ents •. :-. During the scuffle ·With · 
Joseph,- Inv~stigat,or Lauer' s .shirt was tori:i.. · · · , · 

·"Helen Clarine testified 'that· Investigators Lauer ktnd Moore 
visited the' licensed prem:f:_ses o~ August 15th and, .when theY: inq,uired 
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. _,f'9r·. J~sephi- . she. adv~sed them he would be in :the. _pla.c;e, at one o 'cloc~. 
- op· -the f.ol· owing. day.· Th~ investigator11 arrived ·on .August 16th at :~ _, 

'ten. minutes. to one' and when she_ told them . that Joseph .would- 'be rfght · ·1 

b_ack 1 ,· ,Investigator Lauer. waited for· a ~ho.rt -per-1,od _of. time··,and·· theri. · . · r 
-asked her for the frame handing on the. wall behind·.tne bar,. whi'ch CQPt :.sr· 
.. ~aine~ the tax stamp .• I She. testified that when .difficulty arose wnil'.'e ~ .' . 
she was attempting to take· the frame froni the w~il~ Irivestig~tor La\ier-;,~ ::'· 

·came· behind the bar, identified himself and then .removed· the frame • . :i · \ :. .. 

As Invest~ga tor Lauer was . examlning the- papers in_ the fr.ame, J:ose_ph )cam,e· __ ; 
1nt.o · the premisE:s and· said, 'Get out from behind the_ bar'., and start~d ·~o 
push Lauer, a.nd when the latter ·offered resistance.,. ,, 1 t became a pu~'.hing 

.. contest'~ She further testified tha_t she. told 'Joseph· that Lauer had .. ·. -
identi:(ied .himself as a federal a.gent, .,but Joseph .continued··to push him._ 
Af~er Joseph,.finally ·pushed Invest~gator Lauer from behind the -bCl,~, ~- - . 
Jos·eph said, 'Now I will show: you anything you want to· see' e 

. . 

"Joseph te_stiiJ~d- ~hat he' arri'ved at. the. premise's a.bout 1:00 . 
p .m. to-· ke·epi an appointment, which his wife had rriade for 'him to meet two · 
'Internal ·Revenue men· for one o ~-clock'· and, upon se¢ing a mah (Investigato 
Lauer) behind the bar,.. •throwing papers•·, he said,· 'Whoaf What are,you1

. _ 

doing here, buddy?'; ·that when the man s_aid, _'I am_ a fede.ral agent' and . 
1.• swung at me'. I said ''G_et out''', and then pushed the mah through the · · 
kitchen. Jqseph denied that he told Investigator Lauer that he would· 
bury him. · 

"Joseph Clark·, a _·police offic~I' employed 'by Jersey City, · .. 
testified· that he ~ntered the licensed·. premises with Joseph and obsar.v~-d 
a· man (Investigator Lauer) wearing a •short sleeve shirt' st?-nding behind 
the ·bar· near . the kitchen entrance; 'that Joseph ordered· the man 'to 
ge.t ou~ from behind the bar' ·and then told him tha.t, 'If you want to 
see any.thing I'll shm~ it to _you•; that when ·some pushing and shoving 
took pl_ace between Joseph and Investigator Lauer, the other agent 
jumped o_yer the bar and grabbed Joseph 'and the. three, of th~m were 
pushing1rand shov1ng' p.nd ·eventually the agents and Jossph !1came into -
the barroom . from the kitchen' • . ."1 · , · . · · 

"The evidence pres·ented herein is clear that Joseph took j;he 
initiative and use4· force to eject the federal agents from behtnd the 
bar. 'Iher·e .is· no doubt from the evidence that Joseph knew that,· 
Investigator Lauer was_ a federal.agent because ·he had.known that his 

_ wife had made ·e:m appointment with two agents to be, in the. 'licensed _ 
. premlses at 1; 00 p .m. on the day ip question •.. .Although Helen Clarii:io, - .. -
the president of the defenqant corporate-licensee., was present, sh~ made\. 
no attempt whatsoever to prevent-the scuffle between her husband ,and the 

. agents. -. A defendant _cannot escape .~he consequences ·_of· the acts of its 
. ,employees, particularly· when such employee physically interfere~ with 

the· orderly invest:tga,.t~on _of· ·officers of th~. law while in. the cov.rse. ·o:f · 
their sworn. duties, ! , recommend'. that_ the defendant be· found guil. ty of 

. the charge preferred hereiri.. . . ' 
. . ' 

) ~~, ''Defendant 'ha.s ·a .prior adj.:udf.c.at~d :record. Effect~ ve·_-, May 12, 
· ,· 1958 ·its license -.was suspended' .by. the 'State. Di-rector for· teri days for 

• 

an •hours' viol~tion. B~iletiri. 1~29, Item 7. · ·I· reconnnen_d that' _ · , .-
defendant ts. ·license be suspended; fpr. t'4enty .. days for .. the vioJation com- l. 
mi t ted hereih {Re Pyramid '·Holding ·Co. Inc .• , Bulletin 1029, _ Item 1) , . and for 
an additional five· days for th~> dissimiiar -violation occurring within fiv-e 
years, mak;ng .a total su~pension .of twe~ty-.f~:ve. ·days··"-

. . . . / ' 
~ I 

· Written exceptions to the Hearer's Report and· written argument · 
wit~ re.~p~ct thereto were .fil-ed wi tb me by def:endant' s- attorney ·pursuant 
to Rule K of State Regulation No-. 16 ._ . _ · . - · . - . !''. 

. ·Having· c~.refully c·.onside.reQ: thec-i e;ntire. r.-e.cord h.erein, .· i~q.l'uding ·. <: 

th~_ transcript_ of te$ti~ony,, _the:·Hea·rer•-s 'Report and- the-:·wr.itten ·excep-t.i~n!j: 
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and ,;trgument fi.led. herein, I concur 1n the Ifoarer ts .findings· and con- . 
clusions and shall adopt his. recomm~ndation~ 

Accordingly, it is .ii on this 5th ·day of February, 1962, . 

OR~EHED that Plenary Retail ·Consumption License C-53, issu.~d 
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholi.c Beverage Control of the City or· 
Jersey City to 500 Com1m.mipaw 'I'a,rern, · A Corporation, t/a 500 Communipaw 
Tavern, 488 Communipaw Avenue~ J·t~rsey City, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for twenty.,.,,ffve (25; days, commencing a.t 2:00 a.m~, Tuesday, 
F~brua.ry 1.3, .1962Jl and terminating at 2~00 aome$ Sa.turda.y, March 10, 
1962~ ! 

WILLI Al\!' HOWE DAVIS 
. DIHECTOR 

6~ SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PH.OCEEDINGS - TRANSPORTATIONilWITHOUT LICENSE -
ALCOHOLIC .BEVERAGES ORDERED FORFEITED - MOTOR VEHICLE ORDERED 
.RETURNED TO INNOCEN~r OWNERc 

) 

In the Matter of the Seizure on 
December 11,. 1961 of a quantity of 
alcoholic beverage~ and a' Chevrolet re­
fri~~rator. truck on a public highway 

·at Buena-Tuckahoe Road, in ~uena Vista 
Townshipp County of Atlantlc and State 
9f New Jers~ye 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Case Noe 10,726 
ON HEARING 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Hertz Rent-A-Car, by Edward I" .Feinberg, Esq e . 

I. Edward Amada, Esqo, appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control$ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

This matter comes before me pursuant to the provisions of Title 
33~ Chapter 1, Revised Statu.tes of New Jersey, to determine whether 903 
bottl~s of assorted taxpaid alcoholic beverages and a Chevrolet truck 
described in a schedu.le attached hereto seized on December 11, 1961 near _ 
Buena~Tuckahoe Road in Buena Vista Townshipj New Jersey, constitute 
unlawful property and should f.be .forfei t~1d lj 

Wh.en the matter c:ame ·"on for ·hearJ.ng pursuant to Ro'S., 33:1-66, 
Albert Rothenberg, one of the operators of Hertz D.riv-TJr .... Self System~. 
lie. of Atlantic City, entered an appearance on behalf of claimant pf 
the .truck ar+d sought its retu.rno Forfeiture of the alcoholic beveieag~s 
was not opposed o · ·1". 

Reports of ABC agents and other· documents in the file were 
·presented in svidence with the consent of the attorney for the claimant 
a.nd the said repor~ts diselose the f~ollowing facts: Acting upon in­
formation previously received two ABC agents and a New Jersey State 

'trooper on December 11, 1961 stopped the truck in question a.s it wa·s 
proceeding on Buena-Tuckahoe Roan, in Buena Vista Tov.'llship11 Examination 
of the truck which bad no transpo:rtat:ion insignia attached thereto was 
being operated by Frank KarwoiWiski who at the time was accompanied by 
Daniel Marley. An examination or· the contents of the truck disclosed 
that it carried 90.3 bot~les of taxpa.id alcoholic beverages. Thereupon 
the agents seize.d the truck and ·alcoholic beverages<> 

. - " Albert Rothenberg testified that he operates a Hertz Drive-Ur­
Self, lico agency in Atlantic City and that the Chevrolet truck in question 
was rented to John Je Bacigalupo pursuant to his request for' a refrigerator 
ti .. uck. Bacigalupo said he ln.tended to haul meat .11 and that be would use th.e 
truck for approximately ten days~ Bacigalupo produced a current .driver's 
license and deposited suffi6ient mone~ to pay for the use of the truck and 

.the approximate mileage for the te~ day periode rtothenberg.produced.a: 



BULLETIN 1440 

truck rental agreement dated December 4, 1961 entered into between the 
Hertz truck rental agency a.nd Bacigalupo which has been mp.rked as an 
exhibit in this caseQ Rothenberg .also produced the certificate of 

. Ownership for the trucko · Rothenberg testifled. that the truck renting 
~gency has been. in business in Atlantic City since 1925 and that the 
usual procedure for the renting trucks was followed when the truck in 

· questidn was· ;rented. to Bacigalupo c , 

' 
RoSo 33:1-2 provides that alcoholic beverages intended in good 

faith to be used solely for personal consumption may be transported in any 
vehicle from .any· poln:t;.: .. wi thin the State in limited amounts within any 
consecutive period of twenty-four hours. It is clear that the alcohol'ic 
be~erages in qu~stion were transported in New Jersey in a quantity far 

. in excess Df the permissible amounts without a special permit,, Moreover, -, 
it seems incredible that the tremendous stock of alcoholic beverages. , 
transported in the truck would, in any manner, be 1,used for personal 
consumption$ Since the alcoholic beverages were transported in New 
Jersey in violatlon of R.,S" 33:1-2 said alcoholic beverages are illicit. 
R.Sa 33:1-l(i)o . 

I am satisfied from the evidenc~ presented by Albert Rothenberg 
· ttiat the claimant here1.n acted in good faith and did not know or hav~ 
any reason to suspect that its.truck would be used by Bacigalupo for the 
transportation of illicit alcoholic beverages~ ~ Hence, the truck will 
be returned. to the claimant upon payment of the costs of its seizure and 
storageQ · 

Accordingly, it is DETERMINED and ORDEEED that if on or 
before the· 16th day of February, 1962 claimant pays the costs of the 
seizure and. storage of the Chevrolet refrigerator truck: more fully 
described in Schedule "A'1, attached hereto, it will be returned to it; 
and it is further· 

DETERMINED and OR.DERED that the alcoholic beverages as listed 
in Sched.ule nAVY constitute unlawful property and that the same be and 
hereby a're forfeited in accordance with the provisions of R.S. 33:1-66, 
and that they be retained for the use of hospitals and State, county and 
municipal institutions or destroyed in whole or in part, at .the direction 
of the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage_Control~ 

DATED: February 6, 1962 

SCHEDULE "A" 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

903 bottles of assorted taxpaid alcoholic beverages 
1 - Chevrolet refrigerator truck, Serial No. 

14183, New Jersey Registration SCY199. 
~ ... 

. ··~ -··~ 
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DISCIPLINARY .PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NO'l1 TRULY LABELL:D -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 2.0 DAYS :w LESS 5 FOR PLEA o 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

FRANK P. DELLAIRA AND JOHN Jo PIETROWSKI 
t/a FRANKIE AND JOHNNIE 
2022 Nottingham Way 
Hamilton Township 
PO Trenton.9, N. J. 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption 
I'License C-35, issued by the Township 
-Committee of the Township of Hamilton 

(Hercer County). 
-----------~----------------------------------

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Defendant-ltcenseos, by Frank P. Dellaira, A Partner11 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER· 

Davids. Piltzer, Esq., Appearing for the.Division of ·Alcoholic 
'Beverage ControlQ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 
I 

Defendants pleaded !1Q!1 ,Y&i to a charge alleging that they. 
possessed on their licens~d premises alcoholic beverages in bottles 
bearing labels which did not truly describe the contents, in violation 
of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20. 

On January 8, 1962, an ABC agent tested defendants' open stock 
of assorted brands of liquor and setzed six bottles for further _tests 
by the Division's chemist. Subsequent analysis by the chemist disclosed 
that the contents of three of the seized bottles, when compared with the 
contents of, genuine bottles of the respective brands, varied substantially · 
in acids and solids~ · 

Defendants have a prior adjudicated record.· Effecti"ve April 
25, 1949 their license was suspended for five days by the 1ocal issuing 
authority for an "hours" violation. Inasmuch as this dissimi'lar vio­
lation happened more than five yea.rs ago, it will not be considered in 
·fixing the penalty her~in. I shall suspend defendants; license for 1 

twenty days, the minimum penalty imposed in ''refill 9' cases involving 
three bottles., Re Meszaros, Bulletin 1431~ Item gQ Five days will 
be remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of 
fifteen days • 

. Accordingly, it is, on this ~_th day of February, 1962, 

·;, ORDERED that Plenary Retail Donsumption License C-.35; issued 
~-by the Township Committee of the 'l'ownship of Hamil ton (Mercer County) to 
Frank p., Dellaira and John Jo PietrowskiJl t/a Frankie and Johnnie, for · 

1 premises 2022 Nottingham Way, Hamil ton Township,· be and the same is. . .. 
hereby suspended for fifteen (15) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m., Tuesday, 
Febru8ry 13,. 1962, and terminating at 2:00 a.mo, Wednesday~ February 
28, 19620 

I 
\. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
D;IRECTOR 
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. 8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION· OF S'l1ATI!: REGULATION 
N0 •. 38 - LICE~SE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS,.LESS 5 FOR PLEA.. 

· In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

.. VICTOR MACKIEWICZ 
t/a TAPPA KEG 
509 Hend~rson Street 
Jersey City 2, ;New Jersey 

Iiolder of Plenary.Retail Consumption 
License C-S6, issued by the Muni.cipal 
Board. of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City of Jersey City~ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORPER 

"" Victor Mackiewic~, Lic.ensee, Pro see 
.Edward F~ Ambrose, J!;sq., Appearing for the Division of Atcoholi~· 

., . . . Beverage Cont~ol. 

~·t,·~ijE DIRECTOR~ . .. .. ·.I ....... ,_ . 

Licensee.pleads guilty to·a charge alleging that on Friday, 
Janua-ry 19 ,· 1962, ·at _11: 55 p ~m., "he· sold a pint bottle of whiskey for 
off .-premises cons.1.;lmption, in violation of Rule 1 Qf State Regula~ion 
No-. .38~ ,, 

Absent prior record, the~· license will be suspended for the 
mi.nimum period of fifteen days, wi.th l:'emi'ssion, of five days for· the. . 
plea entered, leaving a. net suspensiori' ·of ten days i. Re 74 Hamil; ton Ave., 
Corp • .9 Bulle tin 1428 ~ .Item 9" · 

.Accordingly, it is, on this 20th.day of February, 1962, 

ORDERED that Plenary Refalil Consumption License C-86, issued 
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of 

.. 'iJersey Ci.ty to Victor Mackiewicz:, t/a Tappa Keg:, for pre'mises 509 
Henderson Street, Jersey City, be and the same is hereby suspended for 
ten (10) days, commencing at 2:00 altm4i:, Monday, February 26,.11962, and 
terminating at 2:00 a<>m.s·j Thursday, March 8, 1962. .. 


